# OP \$40.00 2578645

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM302604

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		12/04/2013	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNTANGLE, INC.	
Street Address:	298 S. Sunnyvale Ave., Ste. 210	
City:	Sunnyvale	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94086	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2578645	SOFTPAK DIRECTOR

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4106667274

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 410-628-7770

**Email:** jgalbreath@galbreath-law.com

Correspondent Name: John A. Galbreath

**Address Line 1:** 2516 Chestnut Woods Ct.

Address Line 4: Reisterstown, MARYLAND 21136

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John A. Galbreath
SIGNATURE:	/John A. Galbreath/
DATE SIGNED:	04/25/2014

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Untangle-Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Untangle-Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Untangle-Trademark Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005268 FRAME: 0055

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California State Chartered Bank ("Assignor"), for and on behalf of eSOFT ACQUISITION, LLC ("eSOFT"), as authorized pursuant to Colorado Revised Statute § 4-9-617 and UNTANGLE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), and having its principal place of business at 298 S. Sunnyvale Ave., Ste. 210, Sunnyvale, California 94086, effective as of December 4, 2013, as follows:

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has agreed to, among things, sell and Assignee has agreed to purchase through a private sale under C.R.S. § 4-9-610 of the Uniform Commercial Code, certain assets of eSOFT, including, but not limited to, the trademark registrations (collectively, the "Marks") set forth in SCHEDULE A, attached hereto and made a part hereof; said Marks, including all registrations and applications for registration thereof and all rights to sue and recover for past infringement thereof, and all goodwill associated therewith, being collectively referred to herein as the "Assigned Trademarks;" and

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor wish to transfer record title of the Assigned Trademarks and to execute a document suitable for recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other trademark offices worldwide.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does grant, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee all eSOFT's right, title and interest in, to and under the Assigned Trademarks throughout the world, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and all derivatives, sub-brands and any other brands owned in connection with which the Assigned Trademarks have been used in the United States or any other countries.

ASSIGNEE acknowledges that Assignor has made no representation or warranty concerning the assets transferred herein except as expressly set forth herein. ASSIGNEE PURCHASES THE ASSIGNED TRADEMARKS "AS IS" AND WHERESOEVER LOCATED, WITHOUT REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. Assignee accepts the Assigned Trademarks subject to the terms of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows]

1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005268 FRAME: 0056

# ASSIGNOR:

Pursuant to C.R.S § 9-617 For and on behalf of eSOFT ACQUISITION, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company
By: Shad Muller Name: Brad Muller Its: Vice Consident-AS
ASSIGNEE:
UNTANGLE, INC., a Delaware corporation
By:Name:
Its:
and for the said county, personally appeared  of SILICON VALLEY BANK, known to me ted the foregoing instrument.
offixed my official seal this 47 day of December,
Palb B NOTARY PUBLIC
OF COLUMN
My Commission Expires: 03/13/2019
and for the said county, personally appeared of known to me to be
of, known to me to be foregoing instrument.
ffixed my official seal this day of December,
NOTARY PUBLIC

# SCHEDULE A

Туре	Description	Registration Number
Trademark	SOFTPAK DIRECTOR	2578645
Trademark	ESOFT	2563054
Trademark	INSTAGATE	2607783

3

279997

TRADEMARK REEL: 005268 FRAME: 0058